

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SCOUT PETROLEUM, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHESAPEAKE APPALACHIA, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT L. PRATTER
Counsel of Record
STEWART L. COHEN
MICHAEL COREN
JACQUELINE P. GRUHLER
COHEN, PLACITELLA &
ROTH, P.C.
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-567-3500
rpratter@cpirlaw.com

THOMAS D. KITCH
GREGORY J. STUCKY
DAVID G. SEELY
DANIEL E. LAWRENCE
FLEESON, GOOING, COULSON
& KITCH, L.L.C.
1900 EPIC Center
301 N. Main
Wichita, KS 67202
316-267-7361
tkitch@fleeson.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	9
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT OPINION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS WHICH HOLD THAT AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT’S INCORPORATION OF THE AAA RULES CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY DELEGATES TO THE ARBITRATOR ALL ISSUES OF ARBITRABILITY, INCLUDING CLASS ARBITRATION PERMISSIBILITY	11
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT OPINION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ APPLICATION OF THE CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE STANDARD AND CONSTRUCTION OF ARBITRATION CONTRACTS UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT (“FAA”) AND STATE LAW	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS THAT SHOULD BE AD- DRESSED BY THE SUPREME COURT ...	28
CONCLUSION	29
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion, January 5, 2016.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, Order, December 19, 2014	App. 46
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum, De- cember 19, 2014	App. 48
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, Order, October 16, 2014	App. 90
American Arbitration Association, Clause Con- struction Decision, October 6, 2014.....	App. 94
Selected Provisions of the Federal Arbitration Act.....	App. 110
Selected Provisions of the AAA Arbitration Rules.....	App. 113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Accentcare, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , No. C 15-03668 JSW, 2015 WL 6847909 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015).....	13
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	21
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Chen v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-2366-CM, 2012 WL 4127958 (D. Kan. Sept. 19, 2012)	14
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Burkett</i> , Civil Action No. 3:13-3073 (M.D. Pa. filed Dec. 20, 2013).....	5, 8
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Burkett</i> , Civil Action No. 3:13-3073, 2014 WL 5312829 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2014).....	8
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. v. Scout Petro- leum, LLC</i> , No. 4:14-CV-0620, 2014 WL 5370683 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2014), <i>modified on denial of reconsideration</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 488 (M.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Chesa- peake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2016).....	1, 5, 7, 8, 23
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Delaware County v. Delaware County Prison Employees Independent Union</i> , 713 A.2d 1135 (Pa. 1998).....	27
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. 1991), <i>appeal denied</i> , 616 A.2d 984 (Pa. 1992)	26
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	26
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	21, 26
<i>Getzelman v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 13-cv-02987-CMA-KMT, 2014 WL 3809736 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2014).....	14
<i>Gilman v. Walters</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 794 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	13
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haire v. Smith, Currie & Hancock LLP</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2013)	14
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	21
<i>In re Breyer’s Estate</i> , 379 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1977).....	27
<i>Marriott Ownership Resorts, Inc. v. Flynn</i> , Civil No. 14-00372 JMS-RLP, 2014 WL 7076827 (D. Haw. Dec. 11, 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mercadante v. XE Servs., LLC</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Duquesne Univ. of The Holy Ghost</i> , 777 A.2d 418 (Pa. 2001)	27
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1530 (2015).....	6, 7, 9, 23
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	9, 10, 16, 17, 23
<i>P & P Indus., Inc. v. Sutter Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Pedcor Management Co. Inc. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Nations Personnel of Texas, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Op- erations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Price v. NCR Corp.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	13
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet Health System Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6, 24
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	17, 19, 25
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	21
<i>Robinson v. J&K Admin. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-10360, 2016 WL 1077102 (5th Cir. Mar. 17, 2016)	24, 25
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912)	26
<i>Southern Communications Services, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 720 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1001 (2014)	19
<i>Stewart v. McChesney</i> , 444 A.2d 659 (Pa. 1982)	27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminix Int’l Co. v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	26
<i>TruServ Corp. v. Morgan’s Tool & Supply Co.</i> , 39 A.3d 253 (Pa. 2012)	27
<i>Vilches v. Travelers Companies, Inc.</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 487 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trus- tees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>W & T Travel Servs., LLC v. Priority One Servs., Inc.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2014)	14
<i>Wert v. Manorcare of Carlisle, PA, LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 1248 (Pa. 2015)	27
<i>Yellow Cab Affiliation, Inc. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-6896, 2011 WL 307617 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2011).....	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5
FAA Section 2.....	20

RULES

AAA Commercial Rule

1(a).....	15
7	15
8	12, 16

AAA Supplementary Rule

1(a).....	17
3	18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John A. Harper & Jamie Kostelnik, *The Marcellus Shale Play in Pennsylvania*, Pennsylvania Geological Survey, Pennsylvania Department of Natural Resources and Conservation, <http://www.marcellus.psu.edu/resources/PDFs/DCNR.pdf> (last visited March 24, 2016).....3
- John A. Harper, *The Marcellus Shale – An Old “New” Gas Reservoir in Pennsylvania*, 38 *Pennsylvania Geology* 2 (Spring 2008), available at http://www.dcnr.state.pa.us/cs/groups/public/documents/document/dcnr_006811.pdf3
- Katherine W. Schmid, *The Marcellus Shale Gas Play – Geology and Production and Water Management, Oh My!*, 42 *Pennsylvania Geology* 3 (Summer 2012), available at http://www.dcnr.state.pa.us/cs/groups/public/documents/document/dcnr_20027757.pdf.....3
